### CAMBRIA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

### **Minutes**

# April 27, 2023

Ebensburg, PA

April 13, 2023

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, William J. Smith, and Scott W. Hunt present.

Ebensburg, PA

April 14, 2023

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, William J. Smith, and Scott W. Ĥunt present.

Ebensburg, PA

April 17, 2023

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, William J. Smith, and Scott W. Hunt present.

Ebensburg, PA

April 18, 2023

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, William J. Smith, and Scott W. Hunt present.

Ebensburg, PA

April 19, 2023

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, William J. Smith, and Scott W. Hunt present.

Ebensburg, PA

**April 20, 2023** 

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, William J. Smith, and Scott W. Hunt present.

Ebensburg, PA

April 21, 2023

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, William J. Smith, and Scott W. Ĥunt present.

Ebensburg, PA

April 24, 2023

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, William J. Smith, and Scott W. Hunt present.

Ebensburg, PA

**April 25, 2023** 

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, William J. Smith, and Scott W. Hunt present.

Ebensburg, PA

April 26, 2023

Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, William J. Smith, and Scott W. Hunt present.

<u>Commissioners in Session.</u> Commissioners Thomas C. Chernisky, William J. Smith, and Scott W. Hunt were present.

The Commissioners' Meeting was called to Order by President Commissioner Chernisky, at the Cresson American Legion, Cresson, at 10:02 a.m.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to waive the reading of the Minutes of the meeting held April 13, 2023, but to approve them and place them on file.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

#### Public Comment:

None.

Proclamations were presented for Conservation District Week and National Library Week.

### COMMISSIONERS

#### Notice of Executive Sessions:

- 1. April 24, 2023, meeting with Agency Department Heads.
- 2. April 25, 2023, meeting with Human Resources and Solicitor.

### **Emergency Repair:**

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve paying Invoice No. 4367, from ServPro of Ebensburg, in the amount of \$38,852.63, for temporary heating units at the Courthouse.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

#### **Agreement:**

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve the Agreement with Environmental Treatment Services, LLC, for sewer testing at Duman Lake Park, at a rate of \$950.00 per month.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

### **Contracts (Provided Funding is Available):**

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve one (1) Service Contract Amendment for Cambria County Drug & Alcohol Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Budget:

 Vendor
 Service Provided
 Contract Amount - Original
 Contract Amount - Revised

 Prime Design Solutions, Inc.
 Public Communications Media Development
 \$4,165.00
 \$3,400.00

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

### <u> Bid:</u>

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve the bid of Hallstrom-Clark Electric, Inc., of Dubois, Pennsylvania, for generator additions, in the following amounts, at the following locations:

Courthouse \$197,000.00 LTSR Building \$196,000.00

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

# **Change Orders:**

Motion was made by Commissioner Hunt to approve Change Order No. 1 of Motorola Solutions, with regard to the multi-county ICORRS Agreement, in the amount of \$267,001.96, changing the contract amount from \$4,072,853.93 to \$4,339,855.89.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to approve Change Order No. E001 of Hallstrom-Clark Electric, Inc., to add data outlets to the Domestic Relations, Day Reporting, and Probation Project, (Jamesway Road Building), in the amount of \$3,369.95, changing the contract amount from \$232,000.00 to \$235,369.95.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Hunt to approve Change Order No. 1 of K&K Plumbing, to add grease traps to the kitchen plumbing network for the Johnstown Senior Center Plumbing Modifications Project, in the amount of \$37,332.00, changing the contract amount from \$78,993.00 to \$116,325.00.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Smith and passed unanimously.

### PERSONNEL ACTIONS

#### New Hires:

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to hire Emma Hunt, Full-Time Caseworker I for Children & Youth Service, (Paygrade 52-C/\$37,050.00 annually), effective May 8, 2023. (Employment is contingent upon successful completion of pre-employment health screening).

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Chernisky and passed. Commissioner Hunt abstained.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to hire Patrick Kelly, Per-Diem Summer Duman Park Worker for Duman Park, (Paygrade 000-Q/\$12.00 per hour), effective May 1, 2023, through October 31, 2023. (Employment is contingent upon successful completion of pre-employment health screening).

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

## **Transfers:**

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to transfer Anthony Davis, Full-Time Accountant I for Children & Youth Service, (Paygrade 43-H/\$35,181.38 annually), to Full-Time County Fiscal Officer II for Children & Youth Service, (Paygrade 45-D/\$38,688.44 annually), effective May 8, 2023.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to transfer James Cheskey, Full-Time Assistant Director of Maintenance/Safety for Maintenance, (Paygrade 49-W/\$41,679.04 annually), to Full-Time Director of Maintenance/Safety for Maintenance, (Paygrade 54-C/\$48,000.00 annually), effective May 1, 2023.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

# **Remove from Payroll:**

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to remove Ashley Cullen-Bandzuh, Full-Time Caseworker II for BH/ID & EI, (Paygrade 43-C/\$37,730.16 annually), effective May 20, 2023.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to remove Calvin Hartman, III, Full-Time Correctional Officer I for the Prison, (Paygrade 26-A/\$22.95 per hour), effective April 14, 2023.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to remove Kody Johnson, Full-Time Adult Probation Officer for Adult Probation, (Paygrade 47-C/\$43,701.32 annually), effective May 27, 2023.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to remove Tyler Kish, Full-Time Correctional Officer I for the Prison, (Paygrade 26-A/\$22.95 per hour), effective April 13, 2023.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to remove Brenden Appley, Full-Time Lieutenant for the Prison, (Paygrade 67-C/\$57,497.44 annually), effective May 30, 2023.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to remove Maxwell Rager, Full-Time Correctional Officer I for the Prison, (Paygrade 26-A/\$23.98 per hour), effective May 18, 2023.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Commissioner Chernisky stated that the next Commissioners' Meeting will be held on Thursday, May 11, 2023, at the Dean Township Municipal Building, 145 McMuldren Street, Dysart, at 10:00 a.m.

### **Adjournment:**

Motion was made by Commissioner Smith to adjourn the meeting.

Motion was seconded by Commissioner Hunt and passed unanimously.

Tara N. Keilman, Deputy Chief Clerk